Spreads were down by 1 basis point in the Second Half. Earnings on hedged deposits were higher. A mix shift
towards lower spread savings and term deposit products, as customers responded to higher interest rates,
reduced margins slightly. Stabilising interest rates in the Second Half resulted in tighter deposit spreads;

	– Capital & Other: 6 basis point increase primarily from higher earnings on capital balances as a result of rising
interest rates;

	– Loan interest spread: 24 basis point decrease included the impacts of tighter spreads on mortgage lending in
Australia and New Zealand from competition for new and existing customers and stronger growth in lower spread
owner occupied lending. Spreads on consumer finance products were also slightly tighter;

	– Liquid assets: 4 basis point decrease from holding of higher HQLA to support the reduction of the CLF; and

	– Wholesale funding: 1 basis point decrease from higher wholesale funding costs as spreads on new term wholesale
funding were wider than the spreads on maturing facilities.

1.	 Wholesale Funding Cost.
2.	 Treasury & Markets contribution.
3.	 Notable items are described in Section 2.3

WESTPAC GROUP  2023 ANNUAL REPORT 108

Group performance

2.4.3	  Average Balance Sheet

2023 2022 2021
Average Average Average Average Average Average
balance Interest rate balance Interest rate balance Interest rate

$m $m % $m $m % $m $m %

Assets

Interest earning assets

Loans  704,759  35,582  5.0  676,820  21,096  3.1  650,400  20,756  3.2

Housing  485,054  22,360  4.6  470,158  13,666  2.9  454,780  13,960  3.1

Personal  13,055  1,104  8.5  15,043  1,200  8.0  17,358  1,438  8.3

Business  206,650  12,118  5.9  191,619  6,230  3.3  178,262  5,358  3.0

Trading securities and financial assets
measured at FVIS  30,086  1,143  3.8  22,836  347  1.5  23,791  192  0.8

Investment securities  74,877  2,037  2.7  77,781  1,126  1.4  87,709  1,200  1.4

Other interest earning assets  131,654  4,990  3.8  109,109  676  0.6  53,413  2 -

Assets held for sale - - -  425  6  1.4  4,143  128  3.1

Total interest earning assets and
interest income  941,376  43,752  4.6  886,971  23,251  2.6  819,456  22,278  2.7

Non-interest earning assets

Derivative financial instruments  23,423  23,395  20,305

Life insurance assets - -  226

Assets held for sale -  2,444  4,590

All other assets  58,429  61,953  61,478

Total non-interest earning assets  81,852  87,792  86,599

Total assets  1,023,228  974,763  906,055

Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities

Deposits and other borrowings  568,885  16,918  3.0  537,030  3,209  0.6  504,131  1,868  0.4

Certificates of deposit  47,887  1,921  4.0  47,308  395  0.8  39,277  63  0.2

Transactions  140,134  3,228  2.3  139,557  652  0.5  130,941  274  0.2

Savings  209,196  5,366  2.6  212,084  848  0.4  194,402  498  0.3

Term  171,668  6,403  3.7  138,081  1,314  1.0  139,511  1,033  0.7

Repurchase agreements  39,652  556  1.4  37,779  150  0.4  33,586  56  0.2

Loan capital  34,384  1,448  4.2  30,708  1,026  3.3  26,594  849  3.2

Other interest bearing liabilities  176,699  6,513  3.7  158,251  1,705  1.1  143,470  2,635  1.8

Liabilities held for sale - - - - - -  1,335  12  1.0

Total interest bearing liabilities and
interest expense  819,620  25,435  3.1  763,768  6,090  0.8  709,116  5,420  0.8

Non-interest bearing liabilities

Deposits and other borrowings  106,199  108,171  89,245

Derivative financial instruments  26,353  24,750  20,612

Life insurance liabilities - -  253

Liabilities held for sale -  682  2,728

All other liabilities (218)  7,069  13,202

Total non-interest bearing liabilities  132,334  140,672  126,040

Total liabilities  951,954  904,440  835,156

Shareholders’ equity  71,229  70,268  70,849

Non-controlling interests  45  55  50

Total equity  71,274  70,323  70,899

Total liabilities and equity  1,023,228  974,763  906,055

Loans

Australia  607,154  30,164  5.0  582,456  17,694  3.0  558,435  17,896  3.2

New Zealand  91,057  5,028  5.5  88,002  3,203  3.6  85,525  2,735  3.2

Other overseas  6,548  390  6.0  6,362  199  3.1  6,440  125  1.9

Deposits and other borrowings

Australia  484,720  13,544  2.8  455,069  2,249  0.5  430,455  1,400  0.3

New Zealand  64,033  2,464  3.8  60,786  765  1.3  60,066  418  0.7

Other overseas  20,132  910  4.5  21,175  195  0.9  13,610  50  0.4

109
STRATEGIC
REVIEW

PERFORMANCE
REVIEW

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

2.4.4	 Loans

$m 2023 2022 2021

% Mov’t
2023

- 2022

Australia  674,422  647,122  614,770  4

Housing  485,474  467,382  455,604  4

Personal  11,289  12,832  14,737 (12)

Business  181,509  170,636  148,453  6

Provisions (3,850) (3,728) (4,024)  3

New Zealand (A$)  92,854  85,772  88,793  8

New Zealand (NZ$)  99,711  97,393  93,032  2

Housing  65,757  63,827  60,849  3

Personal  1,163  1,202  1,231 (3)

Business  33,298  32,764  31,421  2

Provisions (507) (400) (469)  27

Other overseas (A$)  5,978  6,753  6,221 (11)

Total loans  773,254  739,647  709,784  5

Loans held for sale - -  1,015 -

Total loans (including held for sale)  773,254  739,647  710,799  5

Loans increased by 5% to $773.3 billion. Lending movements included:

•	 Growth in Australian housing loans of 4%, or 0.8x ADI system to $485.5 billion, with growth mainly occurring in the
Second Half and predominantly in owner occupied mortgages. During the year, $70 billion of fixed rate mortgages
expired of which most were retained. Customers predominantly elected to revert to variable rates, which resulted in
fixed rate mortgages declining from 37% of the portfolio to 24%. Investor lending declined by 1%;

•	 Contraction in Australian personal lending of 12% to $11.3 billion. The main driver of the decline was the continued